

NOT YET SCHEDULED FOR ORAL ARGUMENT

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR
THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 24-1050
Consolidated with Nos. 24-1052 and 24-1073

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY, et al.

Appellant,

v.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,

Appellees.

Petition for Review

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS AMICUS CURIAE

Matthew D. Hardin
D.C. Bar #1032711
1725 I Street NW, Suite 300
Washington, DC 20006
Phone: (202) 802-1948
Email: MatthewDHardin@protonmail.com

*Counsel for Proposed Amicus
Government Accountability & Oversight*

**MOTION OF GOVERNMENT ACCOUNTABILITY & OVERSIGHT
FOR LEAVE TO FILE AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

Table of Contents

	Page
Certificate of Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases	i
Corporate Disclosure Statement.....	iii
Table of Authorities	v
Statement of Identity, Interest in the Case, and Statement of Authority to File.....	1
Statement of Authorship and Financial Contributions	2
I INTRODUCTION	2
II ARGUMENT	6
A. The Rule is Pretextual and Violates the Doctrine Against Pretext	6
1) Respondent Regan Admitted the Rule When Issued Would be Pretextual	6
2) The Rule is Pretextual	12
3) The Rule Violates the Doctrine Against Pretext.....	13
B. The Rule Violates the Major Questions Doctrine.....	20
C. The Rule Must be Rejected.....	22
IV. CONCLUSION.....	24

Table of Authorities

<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971),	15
<i>Cummings v. Missouri</i> , 71 U.S. 277 (1867)	12
<i>Department of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	9,12
<i>Guedes v. BATFE</i> , 440 U.S. App. D.C. 141, 920 F.3d 1 (2019)	12
<i>New York v. U.S. Dep’t of Com.</i> , 351 F. Supp. 3d 502 (S.D.N.Y. 2019)	12
<i>Telecomms. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 242 U.S. App. D.C. 222, 750 F.2d 70 (1984)	11
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1935)	12
<i>West Virginia v. EPA</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2587	12
<i>Weyerhaeuser Co. v. Costle</i> , 590 F.2d 1011 (D.C. Cir. 1978)	12
